## RESOLUTION NO 4778

## A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING TRAFFIC SAFETY MINI-GRANT FROM ODOT.

WHEREAS, at the City Council meeting on August 14, 2002, the Albany City Council approved the submittal of a grant application by the Traffic Safety Commission to ODOT in the amount of \$3,000 for a Traffic Safety Mini-Grant for the purpose of funding efforts to improve traffic safety in Albany through participation in the *Get in Gear*<sup>1</sup> Bike Shop program; and

WHEREAS, conditions of obtaining this grant do not include a local match; and

WHEREAS, a receipt of these funds will allow the City to purchase bike repair tools and spare parts; and

WHEREAS, ODOT has offered the City grant funds in the amount of \$3,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany accepts this Traffic Safety Mini-Grant in the amount of \$3,000 for the purpose of funding purchase of bike repair tools and spare parts for use by the *Get in Gear' Bike Shop* program, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreements and conditions for their acceptance

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following account numbers shall be applied to the grant:

	<u>Debit</u>	Credit
Resources		
Traffic Safety Mini-Grant	\$3,000	
05-637-45029		
Requirements		
Traffic Safety Mini-Grant		\$3,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Charles all Jara

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 8<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JANUARY 2003.

ATTEST:

05-637-66505